STATE OF FLORI DA
DI VI S| ON OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS
LAKE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petiti oner,
VS.
Case No. 07-0797
PAUL OGLES,

Respondent .
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RECOMMVENDED CORDER

On April 5, 2007, a hearing was held in Leesburg, Florida,
pursuant to the authority set forth in Sections 120.569 and
120.57(1), Florida Statutes. The case was considered by Lisa
Shearer Nel son, Adm nistrative Law Judge.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Stephen W Johnson, Esquire
McLin & Burnsed, P.A
Post OFfice Box 491357
Leesburg, Florida 34749-1357

For Respondent: Mary F. Aspros, Esquire
Meyer and Brooks, P.A
2544 Bl airstone Pines Drive
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32302

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUE

Whet her Respondent viol ated Lake County School Board Policy
2.71 as described in letters fromthe Lake County Superi ntendent
of School s dated January 2, 2007, and January 7, 2007, and if so,

what penalty shoul d be inposed.



PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

By |letters dated January 2, 2007, and January 7, 2007, the
Superintendent of the Lake County School District notified Pau
gl es that he was accused of violating School Board Policy 2.71
and as a result he was reprinmanded, suspended for five days
wi t hout pay, and directed to received cultural sensitivity
training. M. Ogles disputed the allegations in the conplaint
letters and requested a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57(1),
Florida Statutes. On February 13, 2007, the matter was referred
to the Division of Admnistrative Hearings and on February 15,
2007, the matter was assigned to the undersigned.

A Notice of Hearing was issued scheduling the case to be
heard April 5, 2007, and the case proceeded as schedul ed. At
hearing, Petitioner presented the testinony of five w tnesses,

i ncl udi ng Respondent, and Petitioner's Exhibits nunbered 1
through 9 were admtted into evidence. Respondent testified on
his own behal f, presented the testinony of two additional

w tnesses, and Respondent's Exhibits nunbered 1 and 2 were
admtted into evidence.

A transcript of the proceedings was filed with the Division
on April 18, 2007. At the request of Respondent, the parties
were given until My 21, 2007, to filed their proposed
recommended orders. Both subm ssions were tinely filed and have
been carefully considered in the preparation of this Recommended

O der.



FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. The School Board of Lake County is the corporate body
politic responsible for the adm nistration of schools within the
Lake County School District.

2. At all tinmes material to this proceeding, Paul gl es was
enpl oyed as an English/speech teacher at the Curtright Center of
Eustis Hi gh School in the Lake County School District.

M. Ogles, a Caucasian male, has been enployed as a teacher for
the District for nine years.

3. At all times material to this proceeding, M. Bernetta
McNeal y, an African- Aneri can woman, was enpl oyed as a teacher at
the Curtright Center of Eustis H gh School. M. MNealy's
classroomis adjacent to M. QOgles' classroom

4. During the 2005-2006 school year, Ms. Tess Rogers was an
assi stant principal at Eustis H gh School and one of M. (gl es'
supervisors. M. Mchael Elchenko was Principal at Eustis High
School during this tinme, and Ms. Rebecca Nel sen was the Director
of Conpensati on and Enpl oyee Rel ations for Lake County School
District.

5. M. (Qgles' first teaching position was as a teaching
assistant with Project Qutward Bound at Morris Brown Col |l ege, a
historically black college in Atlanta, where he prepared high
school students for college. M. Ogles returned to teaching

twenty years later after running his own textbook conpany.



6. M. (Qgles has received excellent evaluations during his
enpl oynment by the Lake County School District. Once a teacher
receives a rating or twelve (the highest rating possible) for two
consecutive years, the educator may choose to participate in a
PG 13 Apprai sal of Professional G owth/Career Devel opnent instead
of receiving the normal educator evaluation. M. QOgles qualified
for this type of evaluation and successfully participated in the
PG 13 apprai sal process for several years.

7. M. (Qgles has sponsored or assisted with many school
organi zati ons such as the Beta C ub; the Chess C ub; the Key
Club; the H gh Q dub; and the Speech and Debate C ub. He used
personal funds to support the students' activities, including
payi ng $300.00 to rent a bus so students could attend a
conpetition.

8. M. (Ogles was one of two Team Leaders on canpus and in
that capacity worked with the assistant principal to try to
upgrade the quality of the school and to increase interaction
bet ween students and teachers. He also volunteered for bus duty
before and after school.

9. Wiile performng bus duty, it was often M. gl es’
responsibility to enforce the school's dress code as students
arrived on canpus. Eustis H gh School has a policy of
prohi biting students fromwearing clothing with synbols or
messages that may be considered disruptive to the |earning

environnent. Students are not necessarily disciplined for



wearing such clothing, but are requested to renove the offensive
clothing, turn it inside out so as to hide the offensive nessage,
put other clothing on over it or call hone to have alternate

cl ot hi ng provi ded.

10. The Confederate flag is one such synbol that is not
all owed to be displayed on clothing worn to school. Dixie
Qutfitters is a line of clothing that sonetinmes bears the
Confederate flag. M. Ogles was aware that the school policy
forbade the wearing of the Confederate flag and he often was
involved in enforcing the policy against students wearing the
synbol .

11. On or about May 19, 2006, M. Qgles was using his
conputer to search for project ideas for the followi ng year while
his students were taking a test. He was |ooking at a website
call ed ww. cagle.com a political website fromwhich he has
gotten cartoons in the past. Several cartoons fromthis website
are posted in his classroom and there was no evi dence presented
to indicate that anyone had ever conpl ai ned about their display.

12. Wile viewing the website, he saw a cartoon that
depi cted a Confederate flag. However, instead of the traditional
"stars and bars," the cartoon showed bl ack arns crossed, with
stars inprinted on them The hands were extended beyond the
flag, with the wists shackled. The cartoon was originally

publ i shed in approxi mately 2000, as a neans of protesting the



consi deration by several southern states to display the
Confederate flag at state buil dings.

13. When M. (gles first saw the cartoon, he thought that
it was "strong art" depicting the Confederate flag as a synbol of
raci sm

14. I n between classes, he showed the cartoon to
Ms. McNealy. He asked her if she was famliar with students
wearing Dixie Qutfitters clothing. She indicated she was not.

He stated that perhaps this cartoon could be placed on a new |line
of clothing for black students to wear in response to the
"heritage" argunment white students used to defend the wearing of
t he Confederate fl ag.

15. The conversation was very short, as the bell was
ringing for the next class to begin. M. MNealy did not respond
to M. Qgles or give himany indication that she was of fended or
bothered in any way. There is also no evidence that she ever
di scussed her feelings about the cartoon with M. Ogles at any
later time. M. (Qgles testified, and his testinony is credited,
that he believed that because the cartoon advocated a position
agai nst the display of the Confederate flag, that it would
support what he believed to be Ms. McNealy's position on this
issue. It is his view that African-Anmericans have as nuch
ownership of the Confederate flag as anyone el se, and shoul d be

able to use the image to express their views.



16. While Ms. McNealy did not tell M. Ogles that she was
of fended by the cartoon, she did nmake her feelings known to
Ms. Rogers, the assistant principal and Mchael Rivers, a
gui dance counselor at the Curtwight Center, alnost imediately.
Ms. Rogers is Caucasian and M. Rivers is African-Anerican. Both
found the cartoon to be offensive.

17. After speaking with Ms. Rogers and M. Rivers,
Ms. McNealy | eft canmpus for the day. About an hour after he
showed Ms. McNealy the cartoon, he was asked to cone to the
office and was inforned by Ms. Rogers and M. Jones, another
admnistrator, that Ms. McNealy was upset about the cartoon and
had | eft canpus.

18. M. Ogles did not realize that Ms. McNealy woul d be
of fended by the cartoon and had he realized she would be
of fended, he would not have shown it to her.

19. On May 22, 2006, M. Elchenko, the Principal of Eustis
H gh School received a witten conplaint from M. MNealy about
M. Qgles' showing her the cartoon. M. Elchenko deternined
M. QOgles' conduct to be unprofessional and issued a
Pr of essi onal / Per sonal Action Report Relating to Wrk Experience
(Appraisal Il form and Prescription/Assistance Formto
M. Ogles. Both docunents directed himto stop giving materials
to co-workers that could be considered offensive. M. gl es has

conplied with these directives.



20. After M. Elchenko conpleted his investigation
M . Elchenko reported the allegations to the School Board's
District office because he believed the allegations in
Ms. McNealy's conplaint rose to the | evel of racial harassnent.
Rebecca Nel sen conducted an investigation on behalf of the School
District.

21. M. (Qgles was reassigned fromhis teaching position at
Eustis Hi gh School to the County Copy Center by letter dated
July 17, 2006, and remains in that placenent today.

22. M. Nelsen determned that M. Ogles' conduct created
an intimdating, hostile or offensive work environnment on the
basis of race, which is prohibited by School Board policy.

Ms. Nel sen reconmended to the Superintendent that M. Qgl es

enpl oynment be term nated. A separate investigation was conducted
for the School Board by a private entity called the Robert Lew s
Goup. The findings and recommendati ons of that investigation
are not part of this record.

23. By letter fromthe Superintendent dated January 2,
2007, M. (gl es was suspended w thout pay for the period from
January 8, 2007 through January 12, 2007, and was directed to
receive cultural sensitivity training for violating School Policy
2.71. There is no evidence submtted to indicate that the
Superintendent's decision was approved or ratified by the Lake

County School Board.



24. M. gl es served his period of suspension and
successfully conpleted cultural diversity training. Before this
incident, M. Ogles had never been accused of naking any
appropriate racial remarks and was not considered to be a raci st
i ndi vidual. He had expressed the view that raci smshould hold no
pl ace in education. His principal did not question his
conpet ence as an educator.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

25. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this
action in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida
St at ut es.

26. The Lake County School Board is the duly constituted
governi ng body of the School District of Lake County. 8§ 4, Art.
| X, Fla. Const.; 88 1001.30 and 1001.33, Fla. Stat. A district
school board has the statutory authority to adopt rul es governing
personnel matters pursuant to Sections 1001.42(5), 1012.22(1) and
1012. 23, Florida Statutes (2006).

27. In Florida, the school superintendent has the authority
to make recomrendati ons for dism ssal of school board enpl oyees,
and the school board has the authority to suspend school board
instructional staff with professional service contracts for "just
cause." 88 1001.42(5); 1012.22(1)(f); and 1012.33(6)(a), Fla.
Stat. (2006). A superintendent also has the power to suspend

instructional staff and ot her enpl oyees "during energencies for a



period extending to and including the day of the next regul ar or
special neeting of the district school board and notify the
di strict school board i mediately of such suspension.”
§ 1012.27(5), Fla. Stat.
28. Just cause is defined to include m sconduct in office.

§ 1012.33(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006). Mreover, Florida
Adm ni strative Code Rule 6B-4.009 identifies the criteria
necessary for suspension or dism ssal of instructional personnel.
The Rul e provides in pertinent part:

(3) Msconduct in office is defined as a

vi ol ation of the Code of Ethics of the

Educati on Profession as adopted in Rule

6B-1. 001, F.A.C., and the Principles of

Pr of essi onal Conduct for the Education

Profession in Florida as adopted in Rule

6B-1. 006, F.A.C., which is so serious as to

inmpair the individual's effectiveness in the

school system

28. Petitioner bears the burden to prove the charges

agai nst Respondent by a preponderance of the evidence. Allen v.

School Board of Dade County, 571 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990);

Dileo v. School Board of Dade County, 569 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 3d DCA

1990).

29. The letter of January 2, 2007, which outlines the basis
for the school district's action against M. Qgles, states in
pertinent part:

The district has concluded its investigation
into a formal racial harassnent conpl ai nt
fromone of your co-workers. It has been

determ ned that you violated School Board
policy 2.71, Prohibition of Harassnent.

10



30.

* * *

Based on the above finding and in accordance
with Florida Statutes 1012.27(6)% and School
Board policy 6.38,% | hereby suspend you

wi t hout pay for five (5) school days

begi nni ng January 8, 2007 and extendi ng

t hrough January 12, 2007, | further direct
you to receive cultural sensitivity training
through the district's Enpl oyee Assi stance
Program (Quotation of Policy omtted).

The January 2, 2007, contains no allegations of facts,

other than the reference to a conplaint froma co-wrker. The

January 2, 2007, letter was followed by a letter dated January 7

2007, whi ch st at ed:

31.

This witten reprimand is to put you on
notice of your violation of School Board
Policy 2.71 on May 19, 2006, when you handed
a cartoon depicting black arnms shackl ed at
the wist extending fromthe Confederate flag
to a co-worker. The district conducted an

i nvestigation, follow ng the co-worker's
filing of a formal conplaint alleging raci al
harassnment. The investigation found that
your actions had the effect of racially

har assi ng your co-worker.

Your plan of correction is to refrain from
any conversation, gestures, distribution of
graphic material or any conduct relating to
an individual's race, color, religion, sex,
gender, age, national or ethnic origin,
marital /famly status, qualified handi cap or
disability or social and fam |y background
that may be found offensive. In addition,
you are to conplete a cultural diversity
training as provided by the district's

Enpl oyee Assi stance Program

Respondent may only be disciplined for matters all eged

in the charging docunents provided to him Trevisani V.

Departnent of Health, 908 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005);

11



Cottrill v. Departnent of |nsurance, 685 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1st

DCA 1996) (reference to the statute w thout supporting factual
al l egations not sufficient to place respondent on notice of the

charges against him; Jacker v. School Board of Dade County, 426

So. 2d 1149, 1151 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)(Jorgenson, J., concurring).
Thus in this case, the only conduct that is at issue is the
conduct identified in the January 7, 2007 letter to M. (gl es:
handi ng the cartoon described in Finding of Fact nunber 12 to a
co-worker, which an investigation found had the effect of
raci ally harassing that co-worker.

32. In order to prevail, Petitioner nust denonstrate that
M. QOgles' conduct violated School Board Policy 2.71. Assum ng
such a violation, Petitioner nust also prove that it had the
authority to inpose a suspension wthout pay.

33. School Board Policy 2.71 states in pertinent part:

(2) The School Board prohibits harassnent
agai nst any enpl oyee, applicant for

enpl oynent, student, or student applicant
based upon race, color, religion, sex, age,
national or ethnic origin, marital/famly
status, qualified handicap or disability or
social and famly background. This policy
al so applies to non-enpl oyee vol unteers who
wor k subject to the control of schoo

aut horities.

(a) The term "harassnment” includes verbal or
physi cal conduct that denigrates or

shows hostility or aversion toward an

i ndi vi dual because of his/her race,

color, religion, sex, age, national or ethnic
original, marital famly background or any

ot her characteristic protected by | aw and

t hat :

12



(1) Has the purpose or effect of
creating an intimdating, hostile or

of fensive work or academ c environnent;
(i1i) Has the purpose or effect of
interfering with an individual's work or
academ c performance; or

(ti1) Oherwi se adversely affects an

i ndi vidual's work or academ c

per f or mance.

(2) The term "harassnment” includes, but is
not limted to:

(1) Racial slurs (including but not
limted to, "nigger"), jokes, epithets,
negati ve stereotyping, threats,
intimdation, hostile acts;

(ii) Denigrating or hostile witten or
graphic material posted or circulated in
t he workpl ace or schools; or

(ti1) Any other graphic or physical
conduct relating to an individual's
race, color, religion, sex, gender, age,
national or ethnic origin,

marital /famly status, qualified

handi cap or disability or social and
fam |y background.

34. In order to find that Respondent's actions constituted
harassnent, it must be determ ned that showing the cartoon to a
co-wor ker of another race denigrates or shows hostility toward
t hat person because of her race, and that it had the effect of
creating an intimdating, hostile or offensive work environnent,
or had the effect of interfering or otherw se adversely affecting
with the individual's work. Wile the School Board Policy
describes the conduct as a two-part inquiry, in reality the
el enments are intertwined. For exanple, if the conduct does not
show hostility toward anot her person because of his or her race

or other protected characteristic, it cannot by definition have

13



the purpose or effect of creating an offensive work environnent.
On the record presented, the undersigned does not find that
Petitioner has denonstrated that the conduct showed hostility or
aversion toward an individual because of his/her race.

35. Both parties have cited to cases interpreting the
Federal Cvil Rights Act in determ ning what constitutes a
hostil e or offensive work environnent and what obligation the
School Board has when faced with allegations of harassnent. The
anal ogy is appropriate in that School Board Policy 2.71 prohibits
conduct that has the purpose or effect of creating an
intimdating, hostile or offensive work environnent, as does case
law interpreting 42 U.S.C. 8 1981. That case |l aw indicates that
in order to denonstrate a hostile work environnment claim the
party making the claimnmust show that the person harassed bel ongs
to a protected group; that he or she has been subject to
unwel cone harassnent; that the harassnent was based on a
protected characteristic of the enployee; and that the harassnent
was sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the terns and
condi tions of enploynent and create a discrimnatorily abusive

wor ki ng environnent. Oncale v. Sundowner O fshore Services,

Inc., 523 U.S. 75, 81 (1998); Barrow v. Ceorgi a-Pacific Corp.

2005 U. S. App. 17401 (11th Gr. 2005); CGupta v. Florida Board of

Regents, 212 F.3d 571, 583 (11th Cr. 2000).
36. The anal ogy works only to a point, however, because the

School Board cannot be expected to wait until conduct is

14



pervasive before taking affirmative steps to correct enployees
and i npose discipline for conduct that clearly violates its
policies. However, in determning that the conduct itself is

i nappropriate, the case law requiring Petitioner to neet both a
subj ective and objective test remains instructive. Petitioner
must show that a reasonabl e person would find the environnent

hostil e or abusive as a result of the conduct and that the target

of the conduct -- here, Ms. McNealy -- found the environnent or
conduct to be offensive. The "mere utterance of an . . . epithet
whi ch engenders offensive feelings in an enployee . . . does not
sufficiently affect the conditions of enploynent.” Harris v.

Forklift Systens, Inc., 510 U S. 17 (1993).

37. Ms. McNealy did not testify. Wether her absence was
pl anned or unforeseen, the fact renmains that there is no
conpet ent evidence from Ms. MNealy regardi ng whet her she found
the cartoon to be offensive and if she did, why she was of fended
by it. There is testinony fromother nmenbers of the staff that
she was angry, upset and |eft school for the day. However, that
testinmony sinply does not establish that she was of fended by the
recei pt of the cartoon as opposed to the cartoon being one factor
of many that caused to her |eave school the day she received it.
Most inportantly, there is no testinony as to why she m ght have
found the cartoon to be offensive and whether that reason was
related to her race. Therefore, the Petitioner has not

denonstrated that the conduct at issue, i.e., handing the cartoon

15



to Ms. McNealy, was considered by Ms. McNealy to be personally
of fensi ve because it denigrated or insulted her because of her
race.

38. The Petitioner also did not denonstrate that the
cartoon was objectively offensive because it denigrates or shows
hostility toward African-Anericans.

39. The cartoon, w thout question, presents a disturbing
image. To the undersigned, it espouses the view that the
Confederate flag and our country's history related to the
ensl avenment of African-Anmericans are inextricably intertw ned.
The effects of this shanmeful period in our country's history
remain with us today, and the cartoon nakes that point. However,
on its face, the cartoon does not seek to pronote racismbut to
condemm it. This interpretation is consistent with both
M. QOgles' interpretation and the stated view of the cartoon's
aut hor.

40. Respondent testified credibly that he felt the cartoon
woul d be consistent with what he perceived Ms. McNealy's position
on such issues to be. Wiile his actions presuned a famliarity
to di scuss such issues with his co-wrker that he did not have,
the record sinply does not support any intention on his part to
denigrate or insult her because of her race.

41. \Wiile other wtnesses, both black and white, testified
that they were offended by the cartoon, no wtness stated why.

The reason for taking offense is crucial to determning that the

16



action shows hostility or aversion toward the recipient because
of her race. |In this case, that evidence is absent.

42. Even assum ng that Petitioner denonstrated that
Respondent's conduct violated School Board Policy 2.71, which it
has not, the question would remain whether it was appropriate to
suspend Respondent w thout pay. |In order to support such a
suspension, Petitioner nust denonstrate just cause, which
i ncl udes m sconduct in office. 8§ 1012.33(1)(a), Fla. Stat.

M sconduct is defined by rule, see paragraph 28.

43. Petitioner did not charge Respondent with m sconduct in
office in either the January 2, 2007, or January 7, 2007,
letters. Further, the authority to suspend w thout pay is
limted to the school board as opposed to the Superintendent.

The Superintendent may only reconmend suspensi on or take such
action during energencies. 8 1012.27(5), Fla. Stat. There has
been no allegation that this case represented an energency.

44. Even assum ng the appropriate authority existed for the
Superintendent to inpose a suspension and assunm ng that
Respondent was properly notified that his conduct allegedly
violated Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 6B-1.006, Petitioner
has not net its burden to denonstrate a violation of the rule for
the sane reasons stated above. Not only has the Petitioner
failed to denonstrate that the conduct did not constitute
harassnent under School Board Policy 2.71, or m sconduct as

defined in Rules 6B-1.006 and 6B-4.009, it has not denonstrated
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that the conduct was so serious as to inpair Respondent's
ef fectiveness in the classroom

RECOMVENDATI ON

Upon consi deration of the facts found and concl usi ons of | aw
reached, it is

RECOMVENDED

That a final order be entered dism ssing the charges agai nst
Respondent, and rescinding all discipline previously inposed.

DONE AND ENTERED this 12th day of June, 2007, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

(‘

~———— _—
LI SA SHEARER NELSON
Adm ni strative Law Judge
Di vision of Administrative Hearings
The DeSot o Buil di ng
1230 Apal achee Par kway
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278- 9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
wwwv. doah. state. fl. us

Filed with the Cerk of the
Di vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 12th day of June, 2007.

ENDNOTES

Y Ms. McNealy did not testify during this proceeding. Her
conplaint was admtted for the purpose of establishing that she
filed a witten conplaint, and not for the truth of the matters
asserted in the docunent.

2/ Section 1012.27(6), Florida Statutes, provides that the school
district superintendent shall:
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[Dlirect or arrange for the proper direction
and i nprovenent, under rules of the district
school board, of the work or all nenbers of
the instructional staff and ot her enpl oyees
of the district school system supervise or
arrange under rules of the district school
board for the supervision of the instruction
in the district, and take such steps are
necessary to bring about continuous

i mprovenent .

8 School Board Policy 6.38, which is referenced in both the
January 2, 2007, letter and the Petitioner's Proposed Recomrended
Order, was not submtted as an exhibit in this proceeding and its
contents are unknown to the undersigned. Therefore, no reliance
has been placed on this policy in this Recomended O der.
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St ephen W Johnson, Esquire
McLin & Burnsed, P.A

Post O fice Box 491357
Leesburg, Florida 34749-1357

Mary F. Aspros, Esquire
Meyer and Brooks, P.A

2544 Bl ai rstone Pines Drive
Tal | ahassee, Floria 32302

Anna P. Cow n, Superintendent
Lake County School Board

201 West Burl ei gh Boul evard
Tavares, Florida 32778-2496

Rebecca Nel sen, Director

Conpensation, Benefits and
Enpl oyee Rel ati ons

Lake County School Board

201 West Burl ei gh Boul evard

Tavares, Florida 32778-2496

NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within

15 days fromthe date of this recormended order. Any exceptions to
this recormended order should be filed with the agency that w |
issue the final order in this case.
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